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Name: Hayato Kihara

Date of Birth: February 28, 1922

Sex: Male

Height: 5% 5"

Weight: 130 lbs.

Education: Lincoln Grammer Oakland, California
Westlake Jr. High " "
Technical High " "
University of California Berkeley, California
(Three years e&s atgﬁgglstry major. Last
attended April, 1942. Discontinued because of
evacuation.,)

Employment: Manager, book-keeper, and clerk in grocery

store.

Gardener

Bus-boy in cafeteria

Recreation leader in Assembly Center
Laborer for lumber contracter
Laborer for plumbing contrscter

Soil analyst in Relocation Center,




Mareh 17, 1943
Dear Mrs. Steefelé

I am interested in securing employment in Minneapolis
end I would appreciate your sending me a Bnited States
Employment Service Registration blank.

I understand that this does not GUARANTEE employment
but I would like to be your files in case any opnortunity
does precent itself, for a Secretarial position.

Sincerely,
v Lo

' Marion Isono
(:?;E;) 792D (Mies)
= Amache, Colo.
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77-3.0 2
Amache, Colo. (g;i;>

| Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefe
' Volunteer Placement Secretary
r/c United States Employment Service
407 S. 4th Street
Minneapolis, Minn.



In reply, please refer to:

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

yJerome Relocation Center
Denson, Arkansas

March 1, 1943

Mrs, Lawrence D, Steefel

War Relocation Committee Desk
United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs, Steefel:

We have your letter of February 25
with enclosed work history registration
blank to be filled -out by Miss Tomiko
Okura of this center.

Enclosed is the registration blank
complete with the requested information. |

Sincerely,

John L. McCormick

Head Employment Division

Enc.
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In reply, please refer to:
Relocation

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
Manzanar War Relocation Project
Manzanar, Caglifornia

March 3, 1943

War Relocation Committee Desk
United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Attention: Mrs. Lawrence Steefel, Volun-
teer Representative

Dear Sirs:

We are enclosing completed registration
blanks showing the names of Nisel in this cen-
ter who have an occupationzl ability for which
there is a need in your area.

Most of the people we interviewed have
shown great interest in this experiment and
will be desirous of receiving & job offer through
your office. We have impressed on all applicants
interviewed, the fact that it will be useless
to complete the card if they have no intention
of accepting a job offer should it be made ‘through
your office. It is our belief that any of the
applicants who have completed cards will accept
ressonable employment and perform their duties
well.

We received three additional cards
for completion in today's mail and will return
them to you as soon as completed.

S rely,

Ralph P. Merritd
Enclosures: Project Director
55185



Felocation

Manzanar War Helocation Project
Manzanar, California

March 3, 1243

¥ar “slocztion Comnmittee Desk
United Sttes Enployment Service
407 Soutn Fourth St-eet
¥inneapolis, ¥innesota

Attentiont Urs. Lawren:e Steefel, Yolun-
teer “epresent-tive

Lear Sirss

Wie a-e enclosing coapleted rezistr-tion
blanks showing the naomes of Nisel in this cen-
ter who have an occupational sbility for which
theve is a need In your area.

Most of tne people e intorviewed have
saown grest Interest in this experiient and
will be desirous of receiving 2 job offer thrcugh
your office. Ve have imp-essed on all applicants
intervieved, the fact thzt 1t will be useless
to complete the cerd if they hzve no intention
of accepting a job offer should it be made thirough
your offices It is our belief that any of the
applicants who have completed ~n~ds will accept
razsonable employment snd perform their duties
well,

We recelved th-ce additionel zards
for completion in today!s mail =nd will return
them to you £s soon as completed.

Sincerely,
EFBtay Ralph P. Merritt
Enclosures: Project Director

33188
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O WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

—
-
-
"
=
<
b=
3
m
&
-
n
g,
m~
g
A 3
.
:
.
s
=
4::;;3&

o) o/ Tule Leke Project
_J'fv o~ Newell, California
(‘I/‘J

\

@'x‘ . C)\

> waR -3 '43

p =

5
O~
AR 1
' - Mr, H, O, Heald, Manager
%:0 United States Euployment Service
N~ 407 South Fourth Street
Minneepolis, Minnesota

~

~

,V“Vs

Dear Mr. Heald:

A :
P We are very interested in your experiment in ene
@ deavoring to place imericans of Japanese &ncestry in your
territory; and for this reason are hastening to return
the employment record cards which you sent, signed by the
individuals concerned.

May we inguire es to how you received these neames,
and if you have any others on file do not hesitate to send
them, Would you be interested in having us meke up cards
from our Placement Office?

If it is your intention to correspond with these
people directly, we would advise a copy of any such cor-
respondence mailed directly to our office in order that
we may be of help both to the individual concerned and
to you; in that some of them mey have left prior to your
writing as in the case of Miss Kayama, who had left prior
to the receipt of your letter.

We will continue corresponding directly through
your office trusting that you will route such meil to
Mrs, Steefel unless otherwise advised by you.

PTO ject Dirketor

Enclosures




407 S kth Street
April 4, 1943

\.\

Mr. Harvey M. Coverley

Project Director

Tulelake War Relocation Center
Newell, Celifornia

Dear Mr. Coverley:

I'm sorry so much time has passed since your letter of March third.

Mr. Heald turned it over to me, and the pressure of clerical work has beem too gr
great for me to take time out to smswer it, Now your recent letter has

come through asking how the experiment is working,

First: as to the source of some of the hames on blanks sent. Where they
were not taken from the Januray and Pebruary W.R.A. lists, they ceme to
us either from relatives of the people to whom we sent blanks, or from
letters cent to us directly from the centers by Nisel who heard of oub
work from people we have placed.

Second We feel that the experiment is working with reasonable success.
Ve use the cerds when given an opportunity to talk before groups of

. We have sent several of them to the niversity campus with
the hope that Faculty men there would kmow of opportunities through
locsl alummi or through contacts with business houses which spply there fr
for personnel.

We have placed six secretaries here in good positioms, none under ninety
& monthe. (If this salery seems small it must be dorne in mind that Minnea~
polis has low remntals and is rated 2s the third lesst expemsive city teo
live in by Weshington Authorities who claim to know whereof they specks,)
These placements, in every case have resulted from these excellent records,
filled out in the ecnters, and controlled by the comments of the inter—
viewer. They come here, to the USES vhere they are coded on the basis

of the meterizl in them, and in this way we lmow at just what level to
evaluate skills and work experience.

Two draftsmen are under consideration. Both of them University men.

We are working toward the placement of a Pharmacist, we have already
placed two murses. We are trying, with the aid of full records to
place 2 medical student, and we have alresdy arranged for a young
women who had completed two years of training as a murse %o de admitted
to complete her studies at one of our private hospitals.

To date these forms have been greatly useful as advertising materisal.
Where we receive letters requesting them we send them out. Where Jobs
open, however, calling for a Imowledge of skills, we turn either to
these files we have built up, or to Mr White our local WRA State Repres-

mhﬁwndn&ﬂnhln@nﬁutmtminsﬂupm”nf
Hisei of the Placement Officers. How Well this latter way will work out
we do not kmow yet. It may meke forms like ours unnecessary.

With thenks for the exchlilent records we have had from Tulelake,




nr. ‘Haervery Cowerley
Tulelake War Relocation Project
Newell Californis

| Dear Mr, Coverley: S P ‘t_

1 rlgret to say thet the position of resident Social Ogu. lorko:r nt ;
Glen Lske Sanaterium has now been filled. Thenk ycu for yéur e!‘t‘or&s
in this metter, \ AR B
We have open at this time, (end have them re;istersd, elso, with
Mr White) four poeitions for Besuty Operstors. The next examinstion
for the state license is to be given in the month of July, We have
had two Nisei girls come under our hospitelity plan and teke the =
examination end they ere, now, hoth working., The current puy st the g
outset here is $20.00 s 'week plus 6507 cormission end tips. advence-
ment for anyone quelified to do spesialized work is rapid st the
present time beoauso of the shortage of workers, Pay adnuces are LA
cormensurste, I ghell 'bo_ gled to heve the records of any girls ip= el A
terested in takinz the sxsm here. We will be glad to srrsnge housing (e
end hospitality for them while they are brughing up their theory o
end will errange to have spplicetion blanks to the Str.ta Board for
the exams sent to them in the Center.

There are four fine rooms in good nelghborhoods in the homes of fri nds

of the Committee where the girls may live for ten to twelve dollars \
a month, Two of them are within easy walking distance of the jobs,

end there goes with the rooms, use of en emmsement room .‘.n the bumont :
for the entertainment of friends. 5

i

it e '."' by a . e i
». i R ".

2 >

1

Ve also need mrn [ .Aidu. Eight nucb calls are now pluood tn llr lh.tto'c ﬁlol

 We have two ucntarial Jobs open at nin-ty s noul:.h e
5 ‘__.-_'Boakkupmg. nhorthand ad typinz '




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

AQCOUNT ING
(Senior ”‘lert-)

Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

Name FUJII, HARRY H.’
Block Number

Post Office Tulelakre 3519-B
State

Position for which Appiying— Sr.

Do you speak

Do you speak

Acct'g Clerk
read write English?
read write Japenese?

Date 3-3-43

Birth
Date

Country

8-24-15 of Birth

Height 5'5Weight 140 Sex male

Citizen of UsS.? Yes If alien give

date of entry into U.S.

Social Security No.

Draft -Status

Marital Status Married

SHOW EDUCATICN BELOWw=weIf part time training is included, clearly jndicate
ocation--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course |[Greduated
Type of School |or country if not in USA| Yesr | Yeer and lMajor Subjects] Yes--No
Elementery Jacto Grade ‘School 119] 27 -
Bacto Jr. High Sehooll - '27| t28 I
L= - bt
Hirh Sacto Hi -h S¢hool ' 28 31
Business or
Trade School
University==- '
give name Bacto Junior C8llege V31 3 Accounting Dégreg_
Cther Education
or Training 15 v At
Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?
Apprenticeship W Sk

List below your reguler employment,- Shdwihg last jobs first.

List WRA jobs. Show

self-employment and prolonged perlods of unemployment.

————— ”
From | To Employer's Neme, Address Kind of Business | Your Title end Duties | Waze
lio. 8 Mo. O cal. Duub\,,...e_ot -Jf .f)lay,a.ent W, :
Yr.4l] Yr#éc]Sacramento, Calif, - Intermediate Accountant:
[&] slA '3 o4 ™ - . ity
O | Mo, SlQal.State Dept. of Egployment
Yr. 38| Yr«4l 5acravvuco, calif Jr. Accountant Clerk
Mo.11l| Mo8 JIMr,Fujii(father)
Yr 36 Yreo7)lScramento, Calif Notion Store Sales Jlepr
Mo§ . wd 3 T
Yroo Yro30 | Self Farm Grape urcnopﬁ -Grape Picking
[0 Mo. |
Yre Yr.
Mo. Mo.
Yr. Yre. I




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? s with children?

, care of grounds? » serving at teble? __, laundress? » gZeneral
housewcrk{_ﬁ_w. If you teke shorthand, give present speed Typing, speed .

List tools you own in business or trade

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which valid and

expiration date + List any ferm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

» List any machines which you can repair or service

Can you drive an automobile? Te what professional, technical or union

organizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good feir poor ? List

any physical defects or infirmities you may have

« How do these affect your work?

Have you ever been bonded? . Ever had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you may feel thet you have

for the particuler job for which you are applying

Your signature

This form is supplied to. you by the War Relccation ‘Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about yowr qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked ebove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benef'it
of a personal interview, meke your application as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is aveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photograph.



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

Application for Private Employment by Relocation Center Resident

: Birth Country

Name FUJII, MRS. HARRY H, Date 1-11-23 of Birth

Blook Number - Height 5'2Weight 120 Sexfemale
Post Office Tulelare 3519-B : Citizen of U.S.?7 Y€S If alien give
State . | date of entry into U.S.

Position for which Applying Stenographer s Social Security No.

Do you spesk read write English? Draft Status

Do you spesak reed write Japanese? Marital Status Married
SHOW EDUCATION BELOW=-=-If part time training is included, clearly indicat

Location--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course [Greduated

Type of School |or country if not in USA| Year | Year and Major,K Subjects] Yes--No
Elementary Hiwmay® Grade gchool (37] t35

High Mt.View Hizh School 238 | %40

Business or : 140] 42

Trade School san Jose, Calif. Bus. Bchool Typing & Shorthadd
University---

give name wagren

1 Other Education

| : ere Served Trade end Industry Completed?
Apprenticeship . ' s . b

List below your reguler employment, showing last jobslfirst. List WRA jobs. Show
self~employment end prolonged periods of unemployment. .

—— —_—— =
From.!| To Employer's Name,Address| Kind of Business | Your Title and Duties | Waze
ItIona Mo l ' We'Ra 1;\-
Ir.42] Yr«43z] Newell, Oalif Mess Division Stenographer
Mo. Mo -
Yr., Yr.
| LIOI I’bl
Yro. Yr.
;MOnr MD:
Yr. j Yl;'u =
L{Ot Mo« =
Yro Yr.
-EOO I‘bﬂ
Yr. Yre _]




If you seek work as a domostic, ere you experienced as a cook?  , with children?
, care of grounds? » serving et teble? _, laundress? , general .
housework? . If you take shorthend, give present speed 1UCTyping speed SO .

List tools you own in business or trade .

If you hold a business or preofessional license, give type, State in which valid and

expiration date + List any farm, factory or

office machines which you can operasate

+» List eny machines which you can repair or service

—— i ——— —

Can you drive an automobile? To what professional, technical or union
L]

orgenizations do you belong? : If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good  feir  poor 7 List

-

any physical defects or infirmities you may have

+ How do these effect your work? |

Have you ever been bonded? ., Bver had bond refused? ’
Use the space below to describe any special fitness whieh you may feel that you have |

for the particuler job for which you are applylng |

—— -—

Your signature

This form is supplied to you by the War Relocation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decisions A persomal letter to accompany this form is desirsble but not
entirely necessary. Sinee in most cases you cennot give the employer the benefit

of a personsl interview, meke your application as complete as possible., If a small
photograph or snapshot is sveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photograph.
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Dirs. Lawrence D. Steefe@l

“War Relocwtion Comunittee Degk
" United S8tates Buyloyment Serwice
4907 Soutl Fourtih Strest
Minnespolis, Minnesots

Dear kres. Stesfel,
Will you pleave mseist we in finding ‘eufloywent on the outside: o=

as 4 bookkueper or.cushier? The WRA Buployment Orficer here las .
advised me to write vo'you for with your, usuy contscies tAoUgHT' Jou’ W i

would be able to recomuecnd somc'or the- bueinges Tirmg to-whiech' T Tl
pay.write for éuwployment: ' R
: e . s
I aw an smeridan of Japanese amces try) was bormiin £1 Kpntet" m1‘}3'ti
) California, on October 29, 1918. .1, have been raiscd. aid eauvented 4‘13
it the United States «nd have tried very sincerely to dive lile & ,;.;_-1?41
\ ; sood Aumerican, = Our traditions, oUr huLaniiy, our si.nddrde,’ aud ﬁf*.ﬁﬁl_
- A ". _l'l‘:'
to you. J
I was graduated-from the B.ecelsior Undon 11gn schicol with . A

galutatory Hotiors im 1937 where I majored in journalism and mugiow .
Wag alfo graduzted frowm tie Log angeles City Cellege in 1940  where NS
T took boolkikceping.iud secretarizl courses.  ALOLG tne subjects
stugied ab the City.College were“tlic principlés 6f accountig) cnat
and-gecretarigdl asceountilLg, Liliug; bgklxg, ana gtemograpuy I am )
& good Couwptometer and -dding wachine opiralor, cuy operaic’ The
Yonroe Baloulator, and the mimcograph machinéd

every other thing Atericen are just ws dear o e ue "UHey umgt be

Frior Lo evacuaiion I was working as uookkucrer and uushier-t@, .

the Gfeater Ceutral Market in Bellflower, eontidered to be the ,"‘ i
largest arket 'of ite kind west of, Chigaso: Bésites keepinug all Of S SN
Lhe booke «there, I-assisted du ecoufiting thenmwondy, belancing and = U'.fﬁ

l OrLlhb the daily Bsles ior f£ive departoenis. AL sCOUrEaT s s

i OslulOL abowt tvo mouths after boing graduated from: the Gity Collegay
Ao Vs smployed thexe up to L tdwe of our evacBationlon April 14; i
1942, Al the Bunta Anita nuLCmUly Center I wag cuploycd iv the '
Centcr Casaiers!' 0ffiece as Cwﬁnltr—uLGOuntmhL, selling and isguing
coupon books eud passing out pay.ehecks,  Hers at tue Jeromd Center
I am employcd in the cost aceounting aepurhmgnt costing wesc Hall
food jrices. -

I am unmarrvied aid uy: religion--guaker. Foxr rgf,rencea way I
submit the names of Mrs. Lydia Cummuck 446 N, Wubditg oon &ves -
ﬁhittier Californis, and Jeroue 1@10uat10n cent r‘b Cos'l qucounian
lr. George A. Feiehtuwsnn.. KRy

N
.

With wy education aud experiLyce «g bookkeeler anud, Qufhler I
st GonTident that T ehall be ble to £ill any uookh£n}1ug }0&lﬂi&n
offergd. I .filed my leave Clearsiice paper: oniJanuury 20, 1943, ok
expect my final payers within thé week, I ceunot’ léawe this campy

hofevhr wWithout definite employuwunt, uld uavh NO ONE O uIL te “_3;
for aid. Won't you 1lesse helpy we? _ o PR

| [ ] ; o
5

fours very Eimcerely,

™ ql;f?x.11_¢~1 RN L S oA iy
o '...111.-‘!&_ . 1 7"‘1’RI'I| I'-w i ¥ ..o. e et L "n".' X ;



3519-B
) Tule Lake Project
m Newell, California
R WMQ(@L

ev. Morris C. Robinson
1511 W. 28th Street J\
Minneapolis, Minnesota C}

I have been referred to you by my brother, Sergeant
Fred Fujii, who is stationed at Camp Savage, Minnesota.
He informs me thet there may be a possibility of obtain-
ing office employment in Minneapolis.

My wife and I are,at present, in the Tule Lake
War Relocation Project. We have both been working in
the Administrative Building ever since we came into
camp in June 1942. 3he has been working as a steno-

grapber in the Personnel Section and I, as 3en§95_9;935
in the Procurement Section.. R

We have put in our application for leave clear-
ance with the War Relocation Authority so that we will

be able to leave camp as soon as we find outside employ-
ment.

If you can help us find employment in any way,
we would appreciate it very much. We will be glad to
give you further information and references at your
request,

Very truly yours,

Harry H;%Iua b5 {






WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

In reply, please refer to:

March 4, 1943

Mr. H. O. Heald, Manager
Tnited States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Deer Sir: B2 B
Sub jeet: BRen Masuda
In compliance with your request of February 25th,
the above named individual has been interviewed. Your
form TSES-511 is attached.
When and if this office can be of assistiance to

you in plecing more of these qualified workers, please

advise.,

Hes L. Abbott
Placement Off
By. Ed. Bethus

Tnclosure
EB:ro




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
Central Utah Project
In reply, please refer to: TOpaZ, Utah

Emp - Placement
#7688
March 4, 1943

Mr, H, O, Heald, Manager

United States Empnloyment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Déar lir. Heald:

Enclosed herewith are your registration cards
which you sent us plus two make-shift cards
from interested persons, It will interest
you to know that the cards were prepared by a
former interviewer and clerk from the San
Francisco office of the United States Employ-
ment Service.

Very truly yours,

ade &, CgeAun——-hA_eh__h

Claude C. Cornwall
Chief, Employment Division




Merch 4, 1043

m Iml I"-' "';m T"-‘Kn’ﬁfm

War Relocation Project
Mengzanar, California

Dear Sirs: Attention, Project Director

You wrote me on February 13th, that
¥iss Takehashi's application was in Weshingtom,
and was being pushed through the routine of
investigation as rapidly as possible, Inasmch
as three weeks have now elapsed, I hope that she
is preparing to leave soon,

Won't you pleass advise me as to whether
this is true?

Very tmly yours,

AP NS ARTHUR N, PEILLIFS



llarch 4, 1943

Mrs. L. D, Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secretary
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Stesefel

I received your postcard of the 24th and appreciate
very much what you and your committee is doing for us.
Yesterday afternoon I filled out the employment service
blank with the help of Mr. Ray Buzzetti, placement officer
here in Manzanar.

Although I have signed for release, I have not re-
ceived my leave clearance. I hope the krmy revlstration
prozram will speed that procedure. have only i

Thank you and my best wishes for your committee's
success.,

You can also reach me by writing to the Manzanar
Free Press.

Sincerely yours,
Sue XYunitomi

Block 20 - 3 - 1
Manzanar, California
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VA

BACKGROUND SHEET é:

s

NAME: Sue Sueko Kunitomi
BIRTHPLACE: Los Angeles, Cglifornia
BIRTHDATE : January 6th, 1923
FAMITY STATUS: Single

RELIGION: None at the present time. Formerly Buddhist.

HEALTH: Good. VWVears glasses for nearsightedness.

HEIGHT : Five feet four and one-half inches tall. 1
WEIGHT: 120 pounds

POLITICAL AFFILIATIONS: None

EDUCATION: Amelia Street School, Los angeles (graduated)

Abraham Lincoln High School, Los Angeles (graduated)
EXPERIENCE: \EEE?ger, clerk, buyer, bookkeeper for family

grocery from March 1, 1941 to april 30th, 1942,
Camouflage net factory weaver in Manzanar Rel.

Center from June 24th to Sept. 25th inclusive,

1942,

(LManzanar Free Press reporter/from Sept. 25th, 1942

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES:

Outdoor sports: wvolleyball, basketball, baseball
and spectator sports. Hobbies: Collecting poe-
try, classical and popular music, writing,
reading, knitting and dancing.

TYPE OF WORK DESIRED:
. Newspaper office work.
Companion for elderly person or young girl.
Housework
Telephone operator for small business firm.

Defense work in ﬁar Plant.

REMARKS s If possible, I would like to find a position i
in Minneapolis, Minnesota since I nave friend
there at the present. Though I have very litt le

experience in any of the above types of work,

;4’7,f(1£5::7 I am willing and eager to work, and learn.

ﬁ%mﬁ?ﬁ%z :



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
MANZANAR WAR RELOCATION PROJECT
In reply, please refer to: Manzanar, California

Relocation

March 5, 1943

War Relocation Committee Desk
United States Employment Service

407 South Fourth

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Attention: Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel
Gentlemen:

We are enclosing registration forms completed
by Sue Kunitomi, Fred Hiraoka; and Moses H. Miyazaki,
as requested in your letter of F ebruary 26. These
three people are interested in work in or around Min-
nesota, and we feel that they will do & very good job
if it is possible to place them in employment along
their lines.

Sincerely,

Ralph P. Merritt
Pro ject Director

' MQM
by: Walter A. Heath
Leave Officer

Enclosure--33187




MANZANAR WAR RELOCATION PROJECT
Manzener, Celifornia

Relocation

U

Merch 5, 1943

War Relocation Committee Desk

United States Employment Service
Minneapolis, Kinnesota
Attention: l!ra. Lawrence D, stu'rol.
Gentlemen: |

We are enclosing registration forms completed
by Sue Kunitomi, Fred Hiraoke, eand Moses H, Miyazaeki,
as requested in your letter of ¥ ebruary 26, These
three people are interested in work in or around Min-
niaotu. and we feel that t)ﬁu will do a verx; good job
if it is pouihli-to place them in employment along
their lines. ' |

Bine‘crily,

Ralph P, Merritt.
Pro jeot Direotor

by: Welter A. Heath
Leave Otﬂur'

Enclosure--33187



¥arch 5, 1943

K¥iss Mary Tokahashi
16-2-1, %ar Relocation A
¥anzenar, Cglifornia

Dear liss Takahashi:

Both ¥rs. Fhillips and I were glad to roceive your
lotter of February 27th. %e had previocusly heard from the
Project Director about the deley in getting your clearance papers
from Weshington, We hope that by this time everything has been
cleared and thet you will soon be ready to come %0 ¥inneapolis.

In enswer $0 your question about churches, there axe,
in our immediate nelghborhood, churches of all denaminations so
that I am sure you will find it very conveanient to attend church.
There is also a large Y.¥.0.A« in downtown Kinneapolis, where
you will be very welocome. Oamp Savage is located a few miles
out of the city, and the Nisel soldiers are able to drive in in
about twenty minutes, There are about ten or twelve other
Japenese girls in the neighborhood, with whom you will soon be-
come acquainted.

W live about a half mile from Lake Harriet which
affords & wonderful place to swim during the sumer months, in
your spere time. loreover, you will have a large cheerful roam,
and are very welcome to spend some of your spare time in any of
the rooms in our comfortable hcme. I am sure that you will soon
adjust yourself, and will meke yourself a part of our family.

I would recormend thet you let us know, by air mail, as
to the sxact dete of your departure and the exact time of your
arrival, and on which railroad you will arrive here, It happens
that there are two depots for the different reilroads, You might
also give us some deseription of yourself in your final latter,
tolling us samething about your traveling clothes ;80 that we may
quickly identify you at the railroed station. If you heve a snall
gnapshot of yourself it would be well to send 1t on, and we shall,
of course, return it to you. '

Wie look forward to hearing from you 800n.
' ' Cordielly,

ANPHS | | A N, PULLLIPS

AJR MAIL

0



cirl did not stay. 'Wished to join friends.
Lrs Frillips not well, domestic science
graduste, does a2 7ood deal herself, but not

setisfied to carry so much.
&t present time,

to give. Complaint seems legitimate.
/N
Wt W A -
R l{?-l'i,ll-‘”" ',.\- S e \
{ LR

” I\ //E;" Z_ :'.

Needs much rest
Tolerant, pleasant, but
reeds more help than this girl is willing

—— .

N BRIDGEPORT 7753 ..

i

5

~, 1
ARTHUR N. PHILLIPS, C.L, U.
538 NORTHWESTERN BANE BLDG. ;

:

MINNBAPOLIS :

MANAGER
THE FIDELITY MrUivaL Live INSURANCE Co.
PHILADELPHIA, PA.
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Colorado River War Relocation Project
Poston, Arizona

March 6, 1943
He Qs H-eald, Hanager
United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Attention: Mrs, Lawrence T, Steefel

Dear Mr, Heald:

Enclosed you will find employment records filled out by Tadashi Yemoto,
Mae Kuroda and Fumi Kuroda, The other three will be forwarded immediately
upon receipt,

Yours very truly,

W. WADE HEAD
PROJECT DIRECTOR

By_@? /?*/-'-mfvc

Vernon R, Kennedy
Chief, Employment Di

Enclosures=--3
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%;Q% March 10, 7943
Jerome, W.R.A,

Dear Mr. Reese;

First of all, we shall have to thank you for being so kind
to our son, Kieth. In every letter we have received from him
he mentions you and Mrs. Reese.

As you already know, our family plan to resettle in Minn,

to be near Keith. Te think that our resettling will help in &

little way towards victory and peace.
atner is not capable of any strenuous work, but he can do some

kind of domestic work such as, gerdening or Jjanitoring.

Mother is not very well but is willing to do some kind of

if she is capable.
Sonny, our younges
before drafted. Tt - )
army life and he is willing to go and help America. Is there |
& business school avallable there in the city? Sonny would like

to work for room snd board or to have part-time work, "He is an

experienced grocery clerk, he can butcher a little, capable of

general office work but is willing to be a house boy.

e are greteful and should like to thank you for the many, many

past favors verformed for HMary ana Patty.

Qur eldest daughter, Mildred 1s a gre duate of Voodburys College

in Los Angeles, Cal. She 1s capable of a secretarial nqqittom <
altho she majored in costume design. She will corra:pand with

you shortly, but if anything in those lines come in, I think she

will be willing to accept it.

t son would like to attend some business school
ien we think he would be mores qualified for

If any guestion should arise, p lease notify us, so that we
may be of some assistsnce 1If possible j
Thank you again for pvuryt?ing 1
Best regards to you snd Mrs. Reese. }

Very sincerely,

R e

i




%7 2205-A-WRA
_ Newell, Calif.,
March 10, 1943
_‘_;‘?‘_\- —

Mrs. L. D. Steefel,
c¢/o U.S.E.8.
407 4th St.,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear lirs. Steefel,

Through friends in the J.A.C.L.,
your name was suggested to me as one who might be
able to help an evacuee American who is interested
in and has hopes of being relocated in the Mid-west.
We realize that America needs men and the sooner the
better. We feel the same way about it, the sooner
the better, and so we solieit your help in .relocation.

Our limited background and edumtion
lies in eivil engineering; we are secking employment
in this field as or equivalent. As for
qualifications, I wm & graduate in((ivil Ingineering
and Sanita ingineering Option of the University of
m%ma. in May, 1942,

T have worked short periods with the California State
Division of Highways and the Division of Architecture;
and I have a ('ederal Civil Service rating (8 of
Junior Civil Engin . aving been evacusted soon

after graduation, I have had no other work experience
other than that mentioned above.

I have also teken the liberty to write
to my friend and former teacher, Professor Charles G.
Hyde, University of California, Berkeley, California,
who has expressed his willingness to speak in my behalf.

I shall appreciate your information
about employment possibilities in the civil and sanitary
engineering fields, andequivalent work in war-production
plants. We are greatly interested in contributing our
share to the war effort; your aid in helping us to
attain that goal will be fully appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

- L] .

Henry Omeachi




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

In reply, please refer to: I8 Tule Lake Relocation Pro ject
! Newell, California

March 11, 1943

Air Mail

Mr, H., O Heald

United States Employment Service
407 So. 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mr, Heald:

Enclosed you will find registration blanks for
the following:

Teneke, Yuriko

Nishimoto, (Mrs.) Hissko
Kategiri, Rose

Morimoto, Hatsumi, George
Fujii, William

Kudo, Jack, T.

Ike, George

Kuniyoshi, Edwin

We hope that you will be able to secure employ-
ment for some of these evacuees, and hope that thev
will qualify in the one particular work they are apply-
ing for.

cerely yours,

Enclosure



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
, Jerome Relocation Center
In reply, please refer to: Dens on, Arkansas

March 12, 1943

Mr, C. H. Swenson, Manager
United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Swenson:

We have your letter of March 9, 1943,
requesting us to supervise the filling out
of the enclosed application blanks of three
niseis within this center, Miss Aiko Ike-
guchi and Mr. Mekiji Hase, two of the niseis
have already accepted offers of employment
and we have stated this fact in returning
their cards.

Also enclosed is the completed card Q;Jg 3.5
of Miss Fumiko Otsukl. (Miss Eiko Fujii

whom we believe highly trained and at

present & member of this office staff

would appreciate receiving an application

blank.

Please write us if we can be of any
further assistance.

Sincerely,

ﬁlg‘nf;mwormicf % '
Head Employment Division




X b

:?k- The Federal Council of the Churches of Christ in America

oy N The Foreign Missions Conference of North America fﬂ\&%g

‘T would be very much interested in hearing your comments ebout it.

-

COMMITTEE ON RESETTLEMENT OF JAPANESE AMERICANS \Vbu&

Sponsored Jointly

The Home Missions Council of North Americe .
in cooperation with Gi;

297 Fourth Avenue, New York, N. Y. K\?\\
March 12, 1943 %

Dear Miss Porter,

|

I trust that the last "Resettlement Bulletin" finally reached you.

The first Bulletin took an unusually long time before going to the
press because of the rapidly changing situation, ete. I promise to
do a better job next time.

Today I am writing to you again to ask you for your material for the
next Bulletin. I expeet that the next issue will be out the begin-
ning of April. For one thing, Mr. Rundquist is going to visit the
camps around the seventeenth of March and the first report from him
for the Bulletin will reach us before the end of the month. I should
like to &sk you the same questions, such as the total number of
evacuees resettled in your area, your analysis of job offers and a
general report on the resettlement.

Because of the nature of our program, we must keep in touch with the
reactions in various communities where resettlement is going on. We
are, therefore, particularly interested et this time in obtasining
information as to the general tendencies and specific instances of
friendly welcome or unfriendly reactions within your area. Any news-
paper clippings or artiecles appearing periodicals that you have
noticed will be greatly apvpreciated if you can send them to us. I
wish, also, to ask if you would do us the favor of sending us the
names and addresses of representative resettlers with whom you have
had eontacts. If possible, we would like you to include one college
boy, one college girl, one office worker, one domestic worker, one
farm worker, one mechanic, one professional, one Christian, end

one Buddhist. One person can represent two or three categories; for
instance, office worker and Christian. It would help also if you
can name one Issei and one Kibei. When we have received these names )
we plan to write personal letters to esch one of them, asking about
their success or feilure in their adjustment to their new environ -

ment .

Mey I have your reply before Friday, March 26th? Please mark your
reply "For the Resettlement Bulletin."

Very sincerely yours,

TORU MATSUMOTO

/R




_March 12, 1943

Tor W Gailks
Minneapolis
Minnesota

Dear Madam:

Kindly by return mail, I would appreciate information
of your Y. W. C. A. in general, the housing facilities,
as to cost, management, and possibility in the near
future for several of us here in Poston to reside.

Also please inform me of any possible employments in
g%g;giani&l_or domestic line as there are gquite a few
who are interest€d in getting outside employment.
Wpon receipt of your answer I will be glad to forward
my application and references and others concerned,
for further information in regard to our status.
Thanking you for your time and kind attention, I am

Very gratefully yours,

e
Jlcae PU. Her o Lnr
Mae Il. Kuroda

306 - 7 - D
Poston, Arizona



March 13, 1943

— b

Mrs. D. C. Eckenbeck, chairmen of the Housing Committee of
the Minneapolis War Relocation Committee, will have office
hours every Monday from 10 &.m. - 12:00 at the Minneapolis-
Council of Church Women's office, 914 Marquette Avenue,

Br 3781.

Y.:If you know of rooms or apartments for rent and find it
i~ impossible to call at this time, Miss Druhot will be glead
¢« to take your call at this number.

Frank Reese
Chairman
Mpls. War Relocation Committee



Mrs. Lawrence Steefel
2808 W. River Road
Minneapolis, Minnesota

1T




//// 2-8-A
o Jerome Relocation Center
Denson, Arkansas

Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefol

War Rclocation Committece Desk
United States mmployment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Steefel:

Through the Leave Clearance Office I was informed that
there might be a possibility of my securing a position in
Minneapolis. I am very much interested in securing an
office position.

I am a graduate from Hanford Union High School, Hanford,
California, where I have majored in commercial course. I am
also a graduate from Heald's College where I attended after
my graduation from high school in order to further my know-
ledge in commercial field. While in business college, 1
have completed my accounting course, including proprietor-
ship, partnership, corporation, and cost accounting. Also,

I have had a course in real business practice. Besides
the accounting course, I have taken a great deal of dictation
and transcription classes.

From September, 1941 to December, 1941, I have worked
av the California State Department of kmployment on N.Y.A.
This was a clerical work consisting mostly of filing and
typing. rirst of this year, prior to my evacuation, I
have had a stenographlic experience with Attorney Lyman
Gpiswold, Hanford, California. My duties consisted mostly
of dictation and transcription. At the Fresno Assembly
Center, Fresno, California, I did general officec work for
Mr. K. A. Dunn, Assistant Manager. Now I am employed by
Mr. A. G. Thompson, Superintendent of nducation as secretary.
My work cunsists of (dictation and transcription, filing,
timekeeping, and inturvi_wm i

sincerely hoping that there will be a position for me
in the near future, I am

Yours very truly,
')Z/Zj;74/ /%Eiga, Aa

(Miss) Miye Magota
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

—
Q
&l

Application for Private Employment by Relocation Center Resident

Neme MAGOTA, MIYE

Block Number

Post Office 2-8-A4 Jerome

State

Position for which Applying Stenographer

Do you spesak read write English?

Do you spesk reesd write Japanese?

SHOW EDUCATICN BELOW===If part time training is

Birth v Country Exeter,
Date2-25-20 of Birth Calif.
Height 5! 2"Weight Sex female

Citizen of U.S.? Yee If alien give

date of entry into U.S.

Social Security No.

Draft Status

Merital Status

Single

included, clearly indic

Location--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course [Greduated
Type of School |or country if not in USA| Year | Year and Major Subjects] Yes--No
Elementary
High Hanford High Schobl " J
Business or Heald's Business Colllege snortnand,typing,fccounting,
Trade School -|3an Francisco 1y operate bookkeepipg machines
University--- & -
give name Degree
Other Education
or Training o

- Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?

Apprentiééship

List below ydur reguler employment, showing last jobs first.

self-employment and prolongéd periods of unemployment.

List WRA jobs. Show

—_— = — e ——— -

From To Employer's Neme, Address | Kind of=-]:usiness Your Title and Duties | Waze
Mo, 9 | Mo.~<] Geo. Eec'nell ,

Irdl | Yr.d4ll Hanford, Caljf. Employment  |Typing-Clerical wogw
Mo. 1| Moed | Lyman Griswold Dictation,typing,

Yr. 43 Yr.42| Hanford, Calif. Attorney |Receptionist,cleridal
Mo. 5 | Mo.lO] E. A, Dunn Receptionist,typing
Yrod2 | Yr.42] Fresno, Calif Assembly Center]Evacu'ee passes

Mo. 1] MNo. As G. Thompson WHA Pictvation,boo»reepifg &
[¥r. 49 Yr. | Denson, ATk supt.of Education cleriqal

W o MO.J ad

Yro Yr.

Moﬂ Mob

Yr. Yre




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? ', with children?

, care of grounds? » Serving st teble?  , laundress? , generasal
housework? . If you teke shorthand, give prosent speed Typing speed ,

List tools you own in business or trade .

If you hold a business or professional license, give type;, State in which valid end

expiration date _ +» List any ferm, factory or

office machines which you can operate Bookweeping Machines, Typewriter

+» List eny machines which you can repair or service

—--——— ——

Can you drive en automobile? To what professional, technical or union

organizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly. 1

Is your health good fair poor 7 List

-

eny physical defects or infirmities you may have

+« How do these affect your work?

Have you ever been bonded? Ever had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

for the perticuler job for which you are applying

Your signature

This form is supplied to you by the War Relccation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked above is the minimum most employers need
to mske a decigion. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit

of a personal interview, meke your epplication as complete as possible. If a small
photogreph or snapshot is sveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photogreph.
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Desr Mrs. Steefel,

I received your card regarding employment in
Minnespolis., At the present I am working on a farm,
having left the camp on the sixth of this month,
am I still entitled to f£ill out the United S8tates
Emplovment Service Reglstration blank? What - 1s the
prevelling pay for farm work in vour locality?

Thank von verv much.

Yours respectfully,




Eugene 0Om3i
Rt 1, Box 214
Le Jzra, Colo.
e
_-')
AN
r~
< (THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS )

Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel

c/o United States Employment Ser

407 S. 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesots




407 S 4th Street
April 4, 1903

Sincerely yours,

lirs Lawrence D Steefel

Volunteer Placement Sceretary
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c/6 United States
Employment Service

407 S. 4th Street

Minneapolis

March 19, 1943

| e Professor B.J.Robertson '
Professor Mechanicel Engineering
510 Administration Building
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis.

Dear Professor Robertsong

After our conversation yesterdsy at lrs Painter's meeting, I camnot help briming
to you the problem presented by these letters. Here are men oualified or eager
to take training to qualify for Defemse work. They are Wisel, or Japanese —Amer-
can citizens eagzer to leave War Relncation Centers and $eke up normal life

again. As you see some of them are well-trained.

| The pencilled notations are advices from the USES that such pecple should not

- be encouraged to come here to look for employment. I am wondering vhat your |
counsel in the matter will de. It is possible for us to make avallable
to you complete eduncetional and work records snd to obtain references on these
peoples It is possidle also to bring them here to our own homes, which some of
us have done to date, and house them during the time vhen they are being inter-
viewed, or even takinz treining. Some of them have adequate funds to care for
themselvese

Can you suggest the best way to contact employmedd for these people? If there is
reasonsble assurance of eventual emplojment they will come and prepare for it.

| Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secratary, War Relocation Committx




Merch 19, 1943
M 32-12-4

g Denson, Arkansas

Minneapolis, Minnesota

At
V)
\}
Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel (f’f- S
War Relocation Committee Desk
~Ue S, Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
; Dear lirs., Steefel:
Having received my leave clearance, I inquired at the

Leaves Office of this center as to the working opportunities

that are offered to us. The advised me to write directly

to you, as you may be able to assist me in resettling in

or around Minneapolis.

I em a graduate of Monterey Union High School, lion-
terey, California (Cless of 1939); Salinas Junior College,
Salinas, California (Class of 1941. At both of the above
schools I had taken accounting as my major study.

I am employed at the present in the capacity of a cost
clerk in the W. R. A. office here. I would like very much
to get a position in the accounting field.

I have the permission of the following persons to pre-
sent their names for references. They know cf my character
and abilities.

Miss Ivy Wetson, 305 9th Street, Pacific Grove, Calif.

Mr. Loren E. Smith, 682 Gibson Street, Pacific Grove,
California

Mr. L. He Sortais, 920 Hellam Street, lMonterey, Calif.

Mr. Ted Mckay, 470 Alvarado, Monterey, California

Will you please keep me informed as to jobs that are
open in that region. Your kind attention will be greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

y Z b P

Toshio Enokida
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0,5 /o USES 407 S. 4th St¥
- Minneapolis, Uinnesota
%3.20-4%3.

Dear Miss Watanabe, and Miss Yamashita,

I have waited a few days to write you becsuse I have wanted to be able tod
send information about possibilities of employment for both of youe.

At present there is one job which is certain, I is a stencil cutting
job for a Letter Service Company. It consists of cutting stencils. The
pay is 45 cents an hour for a 40 hour week, with time and a half for
over=time. I beleieve this comes to about $81.,00 a week without overtime,

Another job will open soon when a Nisei woman here will leave with her
husband, This is a bookkeeper=typing job. Whether we can place in it I @
not know, as the job never came to our committee, The woman now holding §
it howewver, is going to tryrto have one of our -girls take the job,

It has been suggested that both of you come on on the hospitality plan

and that you try for both jobs. On this plan it is always understood that
if after a reasonable time work in your own field does not open you

will accept work in the domestic field in which we have many openings.
The committee however, tries its hardest to place each person where

she is trained and in the field of work she prefers.

If you are interested, there is s charming apartment available at fifty da
dollars a monthe This would come to twenty=five each, and would be closeb
to a bus Rine which comes directly to town., The apartment has a fully eq#
eqiiipped electric kitchen, bsth and living~roomebedroom, The outlook is
very beautiful, It is in the private home of some attractive linneapo.is
people.

What is your leave=clearance status?
If you sre interested I should like to know at once, and also, if you
are not, We are eager to fill these positions as soon as possible,

Sincerely yours,

Mys Lawrence D. Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secretary
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WAR RELOCATION DESK,
107 Se 4%h Streel, Uinneapolis

¥arch 22, 1943

_.' » .-.b
Miss Xiyoko Hapai, [,} 7
45=03=3 i
Jerome Reloca‘tion Center, \

Denson, Arkansas

lear “fiss Na;ai;

A position, as Sxecutive Secrsiuary o7 tho local Yinnoapolis Ieapuo of 'Jomen obers
is now opene e ars wondering i this posision would inferass youe It entails
manacanent of an office, contart with Board "hairman, and “he carryving ou’ of
office de%tail in the completion of the wcrk they underiakee. ore details

would be avaidedls i you arc intoressode Tals weuld pay 21004C0 a month on

the present budget, and would be a wonder ‘ul opportunisy for introducing %o

the com-unity, *hrough meny of its o3’ active end most responsivle lealsrs,

& membor of the llisei groupe Through such a successful plsczment many others
mi-ht followe

i@ had supgested you for this position, and the Zoard is meeting to discuss %he
20ssibility this weeke Ve may wirs you before the week it oute Tiould you be
intereried? If so, woulc you be ready to come on by the first o7 April, say,

if they call you, for an intaerview? Because ‘ou have an A.3. derree, and havs

had Bive and 2 half years oxpereince as menager of your Zashor's office and

your recent experdénee in the Project Director's office, and because of the sucel-
lan% recommendation from the Palecem®m Centor, we have “elt vou could handle

this worke

“Wle have asked Ir "hite, the local “iar Zelocation 2epresenative %o teletypa
the question, and %o asik what you majored in et Collsgoe I% w uld nelp i
it was JBolitical Science, Social Sciences, or istory, thourh Shat is nos%
indisponsables

Vie would invite you to come on and stay ag our guest :0 be interviewed, and un%il
you find suitable quarters to live ine If, by any chance this job failed %o cpey,
or to interest you, we have something %o fall back on in a stencil cutter's job at
92450 a monthe 3ut I feel sure that i you come on a% the Invitation of the League
you will get the jobe I heve ziven them a duplicate registration blank, ccpy of
the one you sent use

I% happens that a very charming apartment is open in a very fine neighborhood,
at $50400 a monthe Miss Ann Chono, now working here as Secretary in the
Children's Protective Society would be interested in sharing this apsrtment with
a seconc persone This would mean rent, ‘heat, light, and cooking fuel for
$26400 a month, in one of the best neighborhcods in town, close to town. The apart-
ment 1s over a garage in an attractive garden, and is made up of li¥ing room,
large bath and kitchenettes Ann‘says it is very atiraotive, well furndihed
and the people who are offering it are exceptionally pleasant people.
I send this explanation to prepare you for any further sommu:ications

which may come along to youe Are you interested? Sinoerely yours,
T Volunteer Placement Sec -etary




308 - 8 - B
Poston, Arizong
March 22, 1943

Mrs. Stiefel r§:
dar Relocation Board \
407 8. 4th St.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Dear Mrs. Stiefel,

After entering the Poston Relocatlion Center, I have
given a great deal of thought about obtaining employment
outside of thils Project. I wrote to my brother who is
now stationed at Camp Savage, Minnesota and he referred
me to you in regards to some positions which may now be
avallable for Americsn Citlzens of Japanese Ancestry.

- ty—poesllion here 1n this Relocation Center is
School teachin®which I enjoy very much, I am esplclally

arested 1In small children and would like to get into
gome Children's Institution if such jobs are available.

Before evacuatlion from Callfornia I was working at
the Rosco 5 and 10¢ Store in Reedley, Californis as g

salesgirl. If jobs in Children's Institutlons are not
available I would prefer some type o v.‘:‘rere
I have had some experlence.

I would prefer being in or around Minnesota where
I have a few dlstant relatives and my brother.

Please let me know if there are any possibilities
of my obtaining any type of positions mentioned.

Thanking you in advance for your kind attention,
| I shall be anxiously awaiting your reply.

 Very Sincerely Yours,

%&m/




Un1versiTy oF MINNESOTA
MINNEAPOLIS

f \{-.._

Merch 22, 1943

ENGINEERING, SCI ,
MANAGEMENT w\ mma
R m

Mrse Lawrence D. Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secretary
Wear Relocation Committee

United States Employment Service
Minneapolis, Minnesota

\
1.

Dear Mrs. Steefel:;

Certainly the applications in your letters indicate a serious condition
and one for which, it seems to me, there should be some sclutione Some of
these men have very good educations, and it does not seem that they should
be required to take more training. Of the others, I notice that you have
made a notation “Savege Boat Works™ for Mr. Mizono, and it would seem to me
thet he would fit in there provided he cen be parmitted to do so by the
Govermment .

Mr. Seito hes ability in drafting that could be utilized, I am sure, al-
though he might probably spent some time taking a course in engineering drafte
ing or mechanical drafting. He would probably have to start at a rather low
salary because his training in architecture would not be of much value to hime
I do not know, however, whether he would be allowed to work in a war industry,
and practically all the openings for draftsmen are in war industries.

The other two men are graduate engineers and are able to do work without
further training of any sort. If the Department of Bducation would allow them,
I am certain that either one of the two men could teach mathematics in any of
the high schools of the states We are told that there is a serious shortage
there. Of course they do not have the Teacher's Certificates, but they do
have the fundemental training that would eneble them to do a creditable piece
of worke. They would be allowed to teach in an engineering school, but I presume
would be barred from the high school on account of the Department of BEducation
rulingse.

I called Mre E. S. Loye, Administrative Assistant and in charge of the
Institute of Technology Placement Bureau, end I am sending these applications
to him for studye I hope that we can find some suggestion for using these people
for we would not only be helping them but the war effort would be served to very
good adventege. Mre. Loye is a member of the Mathematics Department in the Insti-
tute of Technology, and it is possible that there may be some use for them in that
departmente I am sure he will talk with Dr. Priester, the Head of the Department,
about it. I know that dre Brink of the Mathematics Department in the Arts College
is in need of mathematics teachers, and perhaps he would be interested in these
men if there is not an opening in the engineering school.



Mrse Lawrence D. Steefel e March 22, 1943

In the case of the college graduates, I think it would be very desir-
able to have a trenscript of their records in the Colleges. After Mr. Loye
has gone over the letters, we'll return them to you with any specific sug=
gestions we can make.

Yours' very sincerely,

Heed//of' Department

Be Je Robertson:EC



THE MINNEAPOLIS LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS

914 Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota
Telephone: ATlantic 6319

March 23, 1943

Mras, Lawrence D, Steefel
War Relocation Desk

407 S. 4th St.
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Mrs. Steefel:

I have just forwarded to Mrs., McQuarrie
a copy of the record on the Nisei girl which
vou sent us and have suggested that she plan
an executive committee meeting for its con-
sideration immediately upon her return. We
have just heard from her that she will not be
back until March 29,

I hope that you will give us this extra
time to consider Miss Nagai. We will let
you know the board's decislon as soon as they

have met,

Very sincerely yours,
GS:J Mrs. M. J. Shapiro 2}
Dictated

but not read



To:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION IN REPLY REFER TO

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE "
FEDERAL SECURITY XAGENCY: 2

SOC LS EGURITY rBOARD

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

h 23 943
Mrs. Lawrence Steefel March 23, 1

fvwnre Lonirom PUREORE R

C. H. Swenson, Manager
Local Office ;701

Outline of Additional Procedure in Placement and Registration
of Nisei

1., MES-79, cross index card, will be prepared for each epplica-
tion on the above workers, which is filed in the placement
files in this office.

2. An epplicent who has been registered in a Relocation Center,
signifying at that time he does not wish to migrate to this
area, who later appears at this office, will be registered here
in the usual manner. Duplication of application will be pre-
vented by close check when the cross index card for such appli-
cation is being prepered to determine such card has not already
been prepared fer a previous registration.

5. The same procedure would apply when the original application
is dead through unaveilebility of the applicant for any reason,

mM

4, When the application is taken, sel%otion, referral and place-
ment are made independently by the'War Relocation Volunteer
Committee, no record of such placement need be given to the
UsS.E.S5+ except for purposes of availability; in other words,
UeSeE.5. should be notified that such person is employed so
that the application, if active, may be cancelled and pleced
in the inactive file,

S« Where the U.S.E.S. has eny part in developing the employer
order or any part in the selection, referral or placement of
these individuals, record of such placement should be furnished
U.S.L.5. whenever the facts come to the‘War Relocation Committee.

/M

~  Manager

cc - H. B. Wold



WAR RELOCALLON AULHORLYWY
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT
Public Works 37-9-A

Division ‘Topaz, Utah
March 23, 1943

Mlss Edna H. Porter, General oscretary
YWCA

1103 Nicollet Avenue

Minnegapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mlsg Porter:
1 have heard from the War Relocation
N\ Authority officlals that you are ailding in
e the Japanese relocation program. 1 am
interested in the employment in your erea;
therefore, 1 am enclosing my "Education,
Experlence, and Fects,"

Your service 1s greatly appreciated,

Sincerely yours,
Kuwanichi George Uno

Enclosure
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1125 Buchanan Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.
March 27, 1943

Mrs. L. D. Steefel

Volunteer Placement Secretary
War Relocation Desk

407 South 4th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Steefel:

Thank you for your letter of March 22, 1943, in which
you offered me a very interesting position with the
Minneapolis League of Women Voters.

I regret to say that I cannot eaccept the offer as I
recently, March 20 to be exact, accepted a position
with the War Relocation Authority in Washington, D. C.
I only wish that your offer had arrived sooner.

I appreciate your consideration, &nd I sincerely hope
that you will find a suitable person for the position.

Very truly yours,

(¢ i

Kiyoko Nagai




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
TULE LAEKE PROJECT
In reply, please refer to: - NEWELL, CALIFORNIA

UniteAa States Bmployment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Sir:

We are attaching the applications for the
following:

Pujii, (Mrs,) Harry H.
Fujii, Harry H.

Haji, Sumiko Left Project
Imafuchi, Ray HKiyo

Kayama, Ryoko Left Project
Makimoto, Midori

Nakano, Minnie Left Project

Taketa, Sally 3.
Yatsu, Takeyo

You will note that three of these applicants
have left the Project for outside employment.,

We woul” appreciate it very mueh if you will
advise us just what success you are having with
this experiment.




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
TULE LAKE PROJECT
In reply, please refer to: NEWELL, CALIFORNTA

MR 24 '3

United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
llinneapolis, linnesota

Dear Sir:

e are attaching completed record of
Kary T, Sakiyama and a record reading "Sadako,
Sadako.™ "Sadako" is a first name and we
would appreciate your checking your records
and return the card with the correct last
name .

Can you give us any information as to
your success with our first list of records.
A number of evacuees are interested in hearing
from you as they are very anxious to go %o
Minneapolis, Any information you may be able
to give us will be appreciated.

incerely yours,

Project Diregtor







minne o1
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THE. visitor to Minneapolis comes to a thorough-
ly modern city, yet a city that has everything in
the way of natural beauty and scenic setting.
Stretching away for miles on each side of the Mis-
sissippi River Gorge, the city is surrounded
with scenic boulevards which lead to and from its
hundreds of parks and the eleven large lakes
where sailing, swimming, bicycling, riding, band
music, light opera, canoeing, golf and tennis are
some of the diversions offered to visitors.
Restful ease is assured in the deluxe Minneapolis
hotels where rates are popular with all travelers.
From your hotel it is but a short distance to
such interesting sights as the Milling District
at 5t. Anthony Falls, Lake Minnetonka with

110 miles of shoreline, Victory Memorial
Drive, Minneapolis Auditorium, Minnehaha
Falls, University of Minnesota with 550-acre
campus, the Smart Shopping Center, the Fi-
nancial District and the Walker Art Galleries
and Minneapolis Institute of Arts. The
Minneapolis Symphony orchestra is another
attraction which offérs cultural enjoyment to

Minneapolis’ guests,

Call the Gateway Information Bureau of the

Minneapolis Civic & Commerce Association

for further information.




Miss Edna H. Porter

ki 35-9C WRC
\ Denson, Arkansas
~— March 27, 1943

Executive Secretary, Y.W.C.A.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Miss Porter:

I have been advised

by the WRA Employment Office in Denson,

Arkansas to write to you in regards to opportunities for

/ employment in your locality.

I am a resident of this relocation center and desire to leave

this center and aid

in the war effort if possible on the home

; front. Following is a general information as to my experiences

v and tra ining.

AGE:
EDUCATION:

HONORS :

EXPERTENCE :

REFERENCES :

22 years old on March 31.

High School graduate in 1939; Courae -
College Preparatory.

Life member of Alpha Omega Omicron, National
Secondary Honor Society.

1 year at the Star Restaurant, Hanford,
California as waiter, part time cook, and
bookkeeper,

4 years part time work as gardener while
attending high school,

1 year general farm work, vines, trees, and
melons.

WCCA Senior Office Clerical work,

WRA Hospital General Clerical work.,

WRA Cost Clerk, Fiscal Unit,

Mr, W.E. Davies, Sales Manager of Tractor Firm
1222 N, Douty Street
Hanford, Cal ifornia

Mrs. W.A. Wellington, High School teacher
Grangeville Boulevard
Hanford, California

Mr, R.T, Hord, Farmer
Rt. 1 Box 152
Hanford, California



I would desire work in the job that looks most promising
for my qualifications. Please give me information as to
opportunities in domestic work, gardening, nursery work,
and stock clerk jobs in warehouses and supply houses, I
have had valuable experience in clerical work in checking
and recording supplies of the WCCA and WRA Centers, and
although I am not highly trained, I know I can learn
quickly the necessary procedure of stock clerks. I will
appreciate very much your sending me information as to
possibilities along these lines,

If there are possibilities of which I am qualified, please
send me particulars on these jobs, such as wages, housing
situation, general living conditions, employer's name so

I may send him my application, and the general attitude

of the people toward Japanese-Americans.

If there are any additional information you desire, I will

be glad to forward them to you. Thank you for your con-
sideration and kindness,

Very truly yours,

g

Harry Nakagawa
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The ¥insespolis War Reloontion Oomauittes met ob
yarch 26 with kr. shirrell of your Chiocsgo office and kx. "hite of
your o olie office. Ae & result of this mseting the volunteer
Sosnittes wishee to know the policy of the Tap Reloecation Authority.

It bxs been Sur undepstanding tbst
she War Reloocation program; as applled to
alien Jaspansee who wieh relooation nnd have
tigns of dieloyalty to our Country, is %o
tainly and Af possible perxsanently throughout the

Ageninl housing, and
- u« an aprliioant »% the
L \urevalling woge, end undey
paesible the prejuiise

coen
to £1ll theee itions, sld in se
facllitate thelr sdjust=ent within the
compunity and the Nised, it 18 o
higheat 1l of his eskill. =
oireusetances uhioh wlll f

fhirrell that thls unierstand-

ing 1s nov csnoslled and W wnoedirth plsoenent, which na

affeats all phs#Be T s Lobatior %0 be entirely under the jurie-
dition of ¥Mr. /K R vorking with Nz. Thite on the
understanding power of veto ¢cver cur osndidates.

Y@ have been %8 with hiz on that bLuels sinoe se wang
the vete 1If resgon for it. Our relntions »ith

f

H* is in position to be of great

help _ g P of help to his. ODevelopments nt the wset-

icg laet Friday we e first yeslly disrTuptive note, but singe

sgcomplishasnt of the job on 2 sound Lasie 1o cur primary oppect, 1

tnmla wvaloon® & @ whioch sust foree o olesr unlerctandiag of
of our ttee.

The thing that concerns us tly end leads =@ So
ok for & elesry statement of Im pol is impresnion gelned
from Nr. Shirrell that Mr. White iz to bhave much more than tae right
of veto, that ho le to take over the satter of meking plactusnts
#ithout refeyence to our Comnuigtes as the nogtuntuun of thie
comianity, thzt She relocation prograz is to steppnd up, end thuy
plageusnte are to be sade more or lees n¢ ovee relocstions.



. I double that is to k& tae poliuy of the War Reloon~-
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